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Christchurch Eq

RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 2

Inspector Initials jf};a_/ 5 )e Date 1/ Z / Z (7] Final Posting j
Territorial Authority Christchurch City Time 70 .‘% (2% ‘ (e.g. UNSAFE)

BuldingName — —, /73 MErt- \

Short Name * Type of Construction

Address Q / poe oo, _@ / 5. [(J Timber frame D Concrete shear wall

[J  steel frame C1 Unreinforced masonry

GPS Co-ordinates Se Eo [ Tilt-up concrete [J Reinforced masonry

Contact Name Concrete frame [J confined masontry

Contact Phone 7 RC frame with masonry infill [ other:

Storeys at and above Below Primary Occupancy

ground level = g\?:lnd [] Dweling Mmmerciall Offices

(Tn‘:i)a' gross floor area Iﬁﬁr 0 Other residential 0 industial

No of residential Units L1 Public assembly [J  Government

D Schaol [:I Heritage Listed
- \Photo Taken (Ves) No [ Reiigious 1 Other /
%wesﬁgale the building for the conditions listed on page 1 and 2, and check the appropriate column, A sketch may be added on page 3

Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation [ [N O
Building or storey leaning O | d
Wall or other structural damage O O ]
Overhead falling hazard IZ/ (| d Cé/jnw mﬁwmﬂﬂé
Ground movement, settlement, slips O | O / Errnep ﬂ{L
Neighbouring building hazard | d (| /ﬁ
Electrical, gas, sewerage, water, hazmats H| O O

Record any existing placard on this building: Existing
Placard Type -
(e.9. UNSAFE) Gz
Choose a new posting based on the new evaluation and team judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are
grounds for an UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place

INSPECTED placard at main entrance, Post all other placards at every significant entrance. Transfer the chosen posting to the top
_— ofthis page. S e s o = . e kA S

INSPECTED » UNSAFE
GREEN [ 67 [/ 62 ) Vo] Rreo (R RR]
*-

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended: -

Tick the boxes below only if further actions are recommended
[ Barricades are needed (state location):

(& Betailed engipeering evaluation recommended
Structural [J Geotechnical O other:
[J Other recommendations:

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) Sign here on completion
None 0O N
0-1 9 O 31-60% (| / -
2-10 % IQ/ 61-99 % O Date & Time /Zf0 2ol
11-30 % ] 100 % (] D i

Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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4 S

Structural Hazards/ Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments " o ¥a
: Foundatlons

Roofs, floors (vertical load)

Columns, pilasters, corbels

Diaphragms, horizontal bracing

Pre-cast connections

carhong 1n /5,1 hapal,
&

Beam

Non-structural Hazards / Damage
Parapets, ornamentation

Cladding, glazing

Ceilin%ﬁ. light fixtures

Interio‘éwalls, partitions

Elevators

Stairs/ Exits

Utilites (eg. gas, electricity, water)

Cther
¢ Geotechnical Hazards / Damage

o

Slope failure, debris

Ground movement, fissures

OO0 O0O0ooO0oooogoagg DDE@\DDE]

oo 00000000 OoOoogoog
OooOong OO0O000000 ooOoooog

Soll bulging, liquefaction

General Comment V(/f{?wﬂm % /// 4[4104’/ 7@WW

19 _S/Krc s s

Usability Category
Damage Intensity| Posting Usability Category Remarks ]
Licht d G1. Occupiable, no immediate further
{i Ight aamage Inspected investigation required
- - (Green)
Q"‘E__gw risk ) Y o _162. Occupiable, repairs sequired..
Medium damage Y1. Short term entry
Reslricled Use
Medium risk (Yellow) Y2. No entry to parts until repaired o
demolished
R1. Significant damage: repairs, .
strengthening possible
Heavy damage
Unsafe T
R2. Severe damage: demolition likely
. (Red)
High risk -
R3. At risk from adjacent premises or
from ground faiture

2 Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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H : v
! - SEtch foptional)
: vide a sketch of the entire N—
building or damage points. Indicate

_-—-,-

damage points.

4

)

1235

Mot

S el |

C clAd e
® - i

Recommendations for Repair and Reconstruction or Demolition {Optional)

Lok é’/’ O frrreer —

(375.5 !/QLML/ M

,/?/(hf/ne’ Croet ik

T
|
|
|

3 Inspection ID; (Office Use Only)
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L
Inspector Initials | I, Dale
Territorial Authority Christchurch City Time

Christchurch Eq RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 2

BUI.CAS91.0007.7

Brtemal Od

Final Posting
(e.g. UNSAFE)

Ji]
Lig/lo] 10 ‘
(?.:j(:oam

Building Name

Te 123 flat

Short Name 214 Caslpf g i—- ~ Type of Construction
Address 3 Timber frame D Concrele shear wall
| [ Steel frame Mnreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates 5 Eo (] Titup congrete [ Reinforced masonry
Contact Name ' [ Concrete frame [J confined masonry
Contact Phone 3 RC frame with masonry infil ] other:
Below Primary Occupancy
grtglrj?:ls\t/;nd oove 3 %r\(,::'nd [] Owelling [ Commersiall Offices
(Tr;’;)a' gross floor area Ejﬂr [ Other residential [ moustia
No of residential Units ] public assembly [J Government
( ki [J schoo! [ Heritage Listed
- Photo Taken CY/es ) No [J Religious [ other

)

~ 'Investigate the building for the conditions listed on page 1 and 2, and check the appropriate column, A sketch may be added on page 3

Overall Hazards / Damage Minot/None  Moderate Severs Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation B’ O O
Building or storey leaning g | O
Wall or other structural damage E/ | [ a'aclfs (Ver-‘{ Ca ) Ty weg‘i‘“r 6&5‘{‘ u..m( (§
Overhead falling hazard g O [ Vg i Rivis ey
Ground movement, settlement, slips g O | )
Neighbouring building hazard & ] |
Electrical, gas, sewsrage, water, hazmats & | O

| / Record any existing placard on this building: 'E::z::dg-rype Ms?ec:tep’ ‘ \

O
C

Choose a new posting based on the new evafuation and tea

_of this_page..

INSPECTED
GREEN | G1 |
[ 67 ]
Record any restriction on use or entry:

A
/

Further Action Recommended:

Tick the boxes beldw only If further actions are recommended
[T Barricades are needed (state tocation):
Detailed engjneering evaluation recommended
E/gtructural O3 Geotechnical
[ other recommendations:

RESTRICTED USE

(e.g. UNSAFE)

m judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are

grounds for an UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overal| Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place
INSPECTED placard at main entrance. Post all other placards at every significant entrance. T

ransfer the chosen posting fo the top

UNSAFE
RED [ Rt [ R2 [ R3 |

YELLOW

{3 other:

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents)

None a

0-1 % e 31-60 % 0
2-10 % Ea/ 61-99 % O
11-30 % | 100 % 0

Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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Date & Time !
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Structural Hazards/ Damage MinoriNone  Moderate Severe Comments
, .
*Foundations = O O .
Roofs, floors (vertical load) O B/ O c{a.“d«j-zal {*7 fé“«‘hﬁ ¢ L‘M'M&' CS\
Columns, pilasters, corbels o | I ' .
Diaphragms, horizontal bracing M = | vled\cc( a‘,rmLM.q
Pre-cast connections =g O O i
Beam B/ Od ]
Non-structural Hazards / Damage
Parapets, omamentation | E{ O m('ho( .—%m\mei
Cladding, glazing IZI’ O O
Ceilings, light fixtures q O | O :
Interior walls, partitions 7 D |_—_| l:]
Elevators 2 O O
Stairs/ Exits 7 | (| O
Utilities (eg. gas, electricity, water) ér O IR
[ o o o
¢ Geotechnical Hazards / Damage
b Slope failure, debris =g O O
Ground movement, fissures ¥ d O
Soil bulging, liquefaction g O O j
General Comment | esh s b M?Pf-xf vesteele @l in '}lﬁ‘.ﬁd@‘l g,af+52(‘e, )m" M{“Mﬁss‘iuf_( pa (LELQ}Q“
Nwgd, verkaal eracl i west well simlas lozdion 1o wlorgad ool '
O cps pe sheck -@oﬁvaﬁg at jont_betvee. walls and hyzgnbd vemb o
o F J] . -
Brckawoi b '§xpa$oc} bepaafia ?las-fﬂ’ (a Lot off work o Ll Hoese acposiur &y Samne
" i g ) P ¥
-l;i/usjm me'a\:wl}/), Haw tu.idwﬁ_ woly stuchuga tl}; et cj&zl}, undefpod
drd equives Rukler shudy:
Usability Category i@q 7
Damage Intensity| Posting Usability Category Remarks
. T G1. Occupiable, no immediate further
Q Light damage Inspecied investigation required
' Green Tra. ¢ e
|Low sk __(# ) CEZ’}Q@mlawaepairwqulred- LB, cepot o edee fas o fpal
Medium damage ¥1. Short term entry
Restricted Use
Medium risk (Yellow) ¥2. No entry to parts untilrepaired or
demolished
R1. Significant damage: repairs,
strengthening possible
Heavy damage Unsafe
(Red) R2, Severe damage: demolition likely
High risk
R3. At risk from adjacent premises or
from ground failure

2 Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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" .Sketch {optional) P I
Provide a sketch of the entire Vied _\_g_,( s
' building or damage points. Indicate e -~ T ——]_
damage points. O‘PLL ( O\&Z) N /

('ﬁ”" keﬁs“*} N _ a4 °l(‘
pd” };// ﬁf?zﬂm
Q’%WJ—fd‘e-—-__________________' »..\%" - é ti‘ﬂl‘W\'\a'T 1
(eepb) s ~— ] ’ ;
ngef(u«.'![c> | Z,
{ 3 4 _',U
T“‘\::E{ | , ’ |
o | ] NN
¢ TV T )
o [ VW A
e &\-\Iﬁ/ k>["ﬁ’ 7 L. ‘E'}USPGC'EAAF-}& '(tle
\\‘9\5\{2{:&} | I~ “‘:i' e erci(;v:ugrz{h
S o‘% I2f fof ©

Recommendations for Repair and Reconstruction RDg\mnlition (Optional)

gknell

Colled b paped  “haix)ve'’ crada s{niYide“J L,{((cuiol ntqam acess

ﬁxme, cm\?plc‘.f' 1%( QECESS q Pden af 1(!74_1:} Eouc{L ﬁ/. 355 q‘ééé‘

Suspect mecensm Jor e crocl. come a5 cracl pheavel om

__Oﬁ%‘imjﬁ side 4t b%

f&zu@;‘f ‘CFE\Q engi\ve &S ref_@ff'_ 1[5 @f_;ulff‘ é‘;!&?}' nu 'BE;’—T: |

MUTSE)J}/ o{/& ‘J)g_,cﬁzf)"'lo ag 4 ced .

3 Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL Christchurch |\
ENFORCEMENT TEAM Clty Council <<
NOTICES COVERSHEET
Address : Nh G shel S
Date : I / (of 0 Time: VeS 2%

Building Evaluation Transition Team - Actions

Level 1 @ssessment Sheet completed (attached)

Yes /No .

©

Photos taken and attached:

Yes /I No

9

T
Previous Existing Placard~ RED YELLOW @EE‘ID UNKNOWN

N
&w Status (please circle— RED YELLOW ( GREE

Further Action required:
(Instructlon for Administration)

e e @podb @ppenacts ﬂa
2 =, j{ygﬁaﬁ‘lz&f /SO as i;%‘cﬂ:‘o Jede( 2 féf"‘l}/

b\Q )46/(6

Yes / No

®

No further Action required - Information entered by Data Hub - File

Yes /No

Notice Required to be completed by Operation NOTICE staff

‘t: Fully outline what the danger is and / or work requifed:

s Yecdsed crodhs obseved in egfemal walls exfand wixt—.

o (Cracks dosened of dints beluee. e updls acd herimalkd meubes o

Codeed Sk Lodoqe

o Cucan B Jet P hedunzm cﬂisa:smk. estaldt B pa well Mo{dSé:JOJ

Hele M"j be . epelcustioas Aar‘w\ 5ula5@ue..+ a—\qefg.fw_L; W N 04(015
ndt aPPﬂ@m‘lL of iz Q7‘zae A I
W
m\ U“yf

Completed b l
(prinF; name)? Ma,a,ﬂ,\ a{ ,,,mﬁ(lJ e (( d{FuS B W S Conndd

CR_¢ Q\lb PRQCESSED

§ =
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Cs2 B4y 30 MissYon =2
© . Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1. b

1nspect.0r Initials G.P.N Date of Inspection 2€ Dec |0 Exterior Only g
Territorial Authority Christchurch City Time 15c0¢ Exterior and Interior
ﬁding Name j23 Mav} \
Short Name Type of Construction
Address 9l Cashe| 5, O Timberframe ]  concrete shear wall
[0 Steel frame Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates g0 E° [ Titup concrete E1  Reinforced masonry
Contact Name O concrete frame [J  Confined masonry
Contact Phone O Rc frame with masonry infil 1 other
Storeys at and above Below ground Primary Occupancy
ground level 3 level N {p [] Dweling B/Commerciav Offices
(Tgi?' grogs fogniarss " Mo [ Other residental O indusiral
No of residential Unils N,/ O Public assembly - [ covernment

] school [ Heritage Listed
Photo Taken Yes @ O Religious [ oter Refa,| Gof Flr /
Qvestigate the building for the conditions listed below:

Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation | O
]

Building or storey Ieahing’

b leose Brils oithe £/ le-z.“";:,;'i,’
2 Hs abovo 4 Ciloss

Wall or other structural damage

Overhead falling hazard

Ground movement, settlement, slips

S/

O
Neighbouring building hazard O
Other

OO0000~”RA

O
O
m
O
O

Kl

3. G loss wf'nai@u)g F.;re Lfe’n )

/ Choose a posting based on the evafuation and team judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an \
UNSAFE posting. Locallsed Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

main entrance. Post all other placards at every significant entrance.

D INSPECTED RESTRIGTED USE UNSAFE
GREEN [ | verLow [/ RED

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

Tick the boxes below only if further actions are recommended
[ Barricades are needed (state location);
[ Level 2 or detailed engineering evaluation recommended

O structural [ Geotechnical 3 other:
k 3 other recommendations: /

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) Sign here on completion
None a
0-1 % O 31-60 % O
210 % E( 61-99 % O Date & Time
11-30% a 100 % O D e —

Inspection ID (Office Use Only)
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Christchurch
City Council ¥

27 December 2010

West Mall Properties Limited
PO Box 22626

High Street

Christchurch 8142

Dear SirfMadam

Notices under the Building Act 2004 not to use or occupy your building and to repair your
building
91A Cashel Street

The earthquake that struck Christchurch and the subsequent aftershocks have damaged many
buildings in the City, including your property. We recognise that this is an extremely difficult time for
you and we want to work with you to create a safe city.

Christchurch City Council staff are working hard to assess the buildings throughout the city to
determine whether or not they are dangerous buildings.

Your building has been identified as one that was damaged by the earthquake and is considered
dangerous. You need to be aware of the special government legislation that relates to your property.

Special legisiation for Council to use for dangerous buildings

To assist the Council with its efforts following the earthquake special legislation has been enacted,
which has enhanced Council powers under the Building Act 2004 to deal with dangerous buildings.

The primary aim of those powers is to keep people safe.

Steps the Council can take to achieve this aim include issuing notices to prevent people from using or
occupying a building or to allow restricted entry to a building. A notice can also require that repairs
must be carried out on a dangerous building within a certain time. This is extremely important if a
building is to be made safe, and to minimise the impact on other businesses close to the affected
property.

The Dangerous Building Notice issued for your building

The Council considers that your building is a dangerous building as defined in the Building Act, and
that it is necessary for notices to be issued to:

e Prevent use or occupation of your building (a section 124(1)(b) notice)
e Require you to reduce and remedy the danger to your building (a section 124(1)(c) notice)

These notices are enclosed and have also been placed on your building to warn of the danger, as
required by the Building Act. Please do not remove these notices as it is important the public and
building users know about the danger to help safeguard them.

The Council's Building Recovery Office can help you

We recommend that you contact the Christchurch City Council Building Recovery Office (details
below) to discuss your building assessment or if the particulars on the notices need clarification.

We also recommend that you talk to the Building Recovery Office before taking any steps to remedy
the danger, and to discuss any building consents or resource consents that may be required for the
work.

Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8011
PO Box 73013, Christchurch 8154

Phone: 03 941 8999, Facsimile: 03 941 5033
Email: info@ccc.govt.nz

www.ccc.govt.nz
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We realise the timeframes specified in the section 124(1)(c) notice may not be iong enough to carry
out the repair work, and we are keen to work with you to identify if a longer period is required.

If you have not already done so, we recommend that you contact your insurers. You should also seek
structural engineering advice from a qualified structural engineer on how to remove the danger.

We appreciate your understanding in this matter.

CONTACT: ;

CCC Building Recovery Office

Ground floor Civic Offices

53 Hereford Street

Tel: 03 941 8999

Email: Buildingrecoveryoffice@ccc.qovt.nz

Yours faithfully

d // Pl
James Clark

Team Leader Enforcement
Inspections and Enforcement Unit

Encl
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~ n CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL

CHRIS?CZURCH NOTICE

| e TR UNDER SECTION 124(1)(c), BUILDING ACT 2004
(as modified by the Canterbury Earthquake
(Building Act) Order 2010)

SRR R T

ISy

West Mall Properties Limited
PO Box 22626

High Street
Chrlstchurch 8142

R R 4

SIS L
Street Address 91A Cashel Street

Leal Descnphcn Pt Sec 856 Town Chnstchurch Pt Sec 858 Town Chnstchurch

In accordance wuh 3121(1}(3) or (c) of the Butldmg Act 2004, this buﬂdmg is dangerous asa resul of an eanhquakewhlch
occurred at the property on Saturday 4th September 2010, or as a result of aftershocks following that earthquake.

1. The building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the building.

. 2. Councils records show that there are loose bricks at either end, horizontal cracking and glass windows broken.

SRR

A. Comply with any notice attached to the building prohibiting the use or occupation of the building, or restricting entry to
the building.

B. Keep persons away from the danger/risk in the building.
C. Carry out work on the building to remove the danger .

D. You must obtain a building consent to carry out any demolition, repairs or other wark to remove the danger. Please
contact the Christchurch City Council Building Recovery Office by telephone on 941-8999, or by email at
buildingrecoveryoffice@ccc.govt.nz, or in person at the Ground Floor, Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, before
making your building consent application.

E. If urgent building work is necessary to save or protect life or health or prevent serious damage to property then you
may be able to carry out that work without a building consent (see s41(1)(c) of the Building Act 2004). If, in reliance on
s41(1)(c), building work is carried out without a building consent having been obtained, the owner must, as soon as
practicable after completion of the building work, apply for a certificate of acceptance under s96 of the Building Act 2004.

F. If the building is a listed heritage building then council approval must be obtained for the work, whether or not
a building consent is required.

Signed for & on behalf of the Christchurch City Council: v // W

Name: James Clark
Position: Team Leader Enforcement

Date of issue: 27 December 2010
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Statement by Chartered Professional Engineer in respect of the building at:

Building 731 _
Address)...%....gﬂ%h.fé.l ..... S-*_ =

...............

..........................................................................................................................

I, Hhﬁw«“ A e P R R (name), am a Chartered Professional
Engineer (No.A%4%2..,) With relevant experience in the structural design of buildings for

earthquake actions.

I have been engaged to provide advice to the owner on the interim securing / strengthening
of the above building following the earthquake of 4 September 2010.

I am aware of all the measures taken to secure or strengthen the building (the work) which
were carried out by (Name and contact address of contractor).

SEL. Sedbhboild, PoBex . 22158, Shirey, e Belo
I have inspected the work on completion and am satisfied on reasonable grounds that:
a. Structural integrity and performance. Where the structural integrity and/or structural
performance of the building (or part of the building) was materially affected by
the Darfield earthquake or any aftershocks to date, interim securing measures
have been taken to restore the structural integrity and performance of the _
building to at least the condition that existed prior to the earthquake of 4 “Z¢ / i’Z/ Zoia
September-2010.

b. Potentially dangerous features. Potentially dangerous features on the building such as
unreinforced masonry chimneys, parapets and walls have been removed or
secured so that their integrity and level of structural performance is consistent
with that generally achieved in other parts of the building, and so reduces the
danger to people’s safety and of damage to other property.

c. Threat from nearby buildings. (Delete one if not applicable) \%AA £ S Gugbed SE )

Protective measures installed on the subject building are sufficient in nature and )
extent to protect its occupants in the event of collapse of potentially dangerous features on
adjacent or nearby buildings.

I have identified a/f potentially dangerous features such as unreinforced masonry
chimneys, parapets and walls on all adjacent or nearby buildings that have potentially
dangerous features which threaten the subject building or its occupants.

Buildings which I have identified in the above category are:

L LBAA Cehnel Shesdk

g

............................................................................................................

.......................................................................................

I have advised the owner of the subject building that approval for resumption of
occupancy and use will be subject to Council approval to remove the red or yellow safety
notices from the buildings listed above.

Signed ... 7.7/ B i rrereresunsssssesssseessensssesasssesenssssssnsens Chartered Professional Engineer
Date %L/{/QDM)
QI ashal SE)

&CM_/\'(Q coorfle o Para‘PZ{"‘; CQMFL@L&?DI on S ‘/I,Z/Q(Dt,o‘
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®

®

“ CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
.y BOXING DAY EARTHQUAKE - FILE CLOSURE ( GREEN)
CHRISTCHURCH
Address: i 1 _
21/1( - 95 CaSL.e{ Mﬂ”.
CSR Number:
2245145 -
Building Evaluations Transition Team — Actions Completed | Date
Level 1 Assessment Sheet completed ( attached) @/ No
Level 2 Assessment Sheet completed ( attached) Yes / No
1. Structural report received , reviewed & accepted @No
Name; ujoLl_\ /M,‘—('GLQ(/ CFC;,\,] D/u},
(print)
Comments: (Use reverse or add attachment)
Ace g/j,@ﬂ /%/.V\L ,Q(oﬁ A, lg.:acc &‘@91’“5' Ken ove (24 Aot ce /
.Qfo« L addreses 994 J 6“/ 1S Caslol Augil <|2 3 Ma-4 2l R
eiber i), Comowcocdon. Ao, s, e
1.1 Property owner / agent advised via Email / Writing — copy d N\‘(‘O" h
attached to file and saved Trim i 0)(\9/ Z/ﬂ
2. Final Structural report received , reviewed & accepted Yes /No © \oe'
Name; ' & (:7@0 W}D . Q_\@‘J
(print) Mol 3
Comments: (Use reverse or add attachment) \QQ“ X
2.2 Property owner / agent advised via Email / Writing — copy
attached to file and saved Trim
Final Action:
Barricades removed Yes/No
Notices removed Yes /No
Data Entry - Updated Completed Date
CSR Records Updated Yes /No
XL Spreadsheet Updated Yes /No
Completed By :
(Print Name)
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Andrew Brown

From: Andrew Brown [andrew.brown@opus.co.nz]

Sent: Friday, 31 December 2010 17:24

To: TGP@caverock.net.nz =gt ) A

Cc: Bob Andrews; a.hodgson@herefordholdings.co.nz: Alistair Boycel” /< i
Subject: Re: Your Ref: -, Insured: T Gough, Our Ref; 423444 REA, AR
Attachments: IMG_3996.JPG; IMG_4002.JPG; IMG_4003.JPG: IMG_4005.JPG; IMG_4J_D/O1'.’JPG
Hi Tracy,

I have not had an opportunity over the past couple of days to put together a report covering the damage to
parapets of your building at 91 Cashel Street. In lieu of a report | have attached a selection of the
photographs showing the damage to the parapets, and a brief description of the short-term solution below.

At the rear of the building, both corners of the parapet were loose, and the unsecured brick posed a falling
"azard to the area below. An, approximately, 0.5m length of the parapet has been removed in each direction
t these two corners to make the building safe.

At the front of the building the concrete lintel beam above the windows has displaced slightly towards the
street, and was no longer secured to the return walls. This presented a falling hazard to Cashel Mall, and the
shops below and either side of 91 Cashel Street, which resulted in all three buildings being "red" carded by
Council. 1 have designed a temporary securing system to restrain this front parapet from falling by tying this
parapet back to the side parapets with a reinforcing bar (Reidbar) that has been drilled and anchored through
the front parapet and slightly tensioned. This securing is short-term measure only ( i.e. less than six months).

This temporary securing has been installed today, certified by Opus, and the Council has now removed the
"red" placards and barriers from the three affected buildings.

I will be on leave until 10 January, so if you require any further assistance, please contact Alistair Boyce (03
363 5520) in my absence. Otherwise, feel free to contact me later in January if you require a detailed

inspection of the building and further engineering advice regarding a long-term solution.

..2gards,

Andrew

Andrew Brown

Senior Civil/Structural Engineer
Opus International Consultants Ltd
Andrew.brown@opus.co.nz

i Tel +64 3 363 5526, Mobile +64 27 237 1163
m http://www.opus.co.nz

20 Moorhouse Avenue, PO Box 1482, Christchurch, New Zealand
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Good afternoon Andrew

As discussed, we act for Mr Tracy Gough and his insurer, NZI, in respect of earthquake damage to
a building at 91 Cashel Street, Christchurch.

We understand you have been engaged to inspect the property with a view to identifying the extent
of damage and to provide an interim solution to enable the building to be re-occupied by tenants. It
would be helpful if you could forward copies of all reports, etc. to us to enable us to assist our
client with his claim.

Thank you for your assistance.

Regards

Bob Andrews
hartered Loss Adjuster

Cunningham Lindssy

DDI: +64 7 839 3050 | fax: +64 7 838 2688 | mol: +64 21 967 829
postal: PO Box 4308, Hamilton 3247
email: bandrews@cl-nz.com | web: www.cunninghamlindsey.com
53 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
A3 Robins Intarnational has amalgamatzd with the Cunningham Lindssy Group to craate ths world's largsst
ioss adjusting group.
Ws are trading under the Cunningham Lindsay bannar. Please ask us if you would like {0 know anything more
about this changs.
Along with this changs of nams our smail addressas have changed. Pleasa updats your contact datails.




Inspector Initials
Territorial Authority

Y =r 74

Christchurch City

Date of Inspection
Time

26/}/‘/5
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| Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1

Exterior Only
Exterior and Interior

E_

Building Name

123 MRET.

\

v

Short Name Type of Construction
Address ? / &/s‘h &/ 57'* . [ Timbertrame [ concrete shear wall
[0 Steel frame [J  Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates Se Ee O Tilt-up concrete %inforced masanry
Contact Name I:I Concrete frame 1 confined masonry
Contact Phone Mframe with masanry infill [ other:
Storeys at and above Below ground Primary Occupancy
ground tevel level Dwelling L} Commerciall Offices
gg;?l gross floor area \b(;latr E] Other residential I:] Industrial
No of residential Units [J  Public assembly O Govenment
Q T O school 3 Heritage Listed
{ @o Taken @ No O Religious ] other

Investigate the building for the conditions listed below:

Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments

Collapse, partial callapse, off foundation —‘E"' O O —

Building ar storey leaning | O O AV Y

Walf or other structural damage O O O O K ( j)} /]44/4&,,

Overhead falling hazard W O O

Ground movement, settlement, slips ] d (|

Neighbouring building hazard 1 O |

Other | O |

< Choose a posting based on the evaluation and team judgement. Sever
! UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions

main entrance, Post all other placards at every significant entrance.

INSPECTED

GREEN ﬁ

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

(] Barricades are needed (state locafion):

RESTRICTED USE

YELLOW [ |

Tick the hoxes below only if further acfions are recommended

[ Level 2 or detailed engineering evaluation recommended

UNSAFE

e -

e conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an \
may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

O Structural [ Geotechnical [ other
\ 73 other recommendations:
Al Lr,
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) Siod her ietion
None ) Zéiﬂ
0-1 % O 31-60 % [} 7
210 % O 61-99 % O Date & Time 26{ / /// :
11-30 % O 100 % O D '

Inspection ID (Office Use Only)
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Christchurch
City Council @<

ENGINEERS RE INSPECTION OF DAMAGED BUILDINGS
Resulting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES

Address 91 Cashel Street / The \ 13 NP«{Z»T)

N~
Inspection Engineers Name Ala. N o~
Mobile Phone Number

Date 0:} | L /2011

Comments
Structural Hazards / Damage Minor / None Mod Severe =

Foundations

Ground Movement

oofs, floors (vertical load)

Columns, plasters, corbels

v.aphragms, horizontal bracing

Pre-cast connections

Beam

Neighbouring Property Hazards

Non- structural Hazards / Damage

Parapets, ornamentation

Cladding, glazing

Ceilings, light fixtures

Interior walls, partitions K

Elevators N

.airs 1 Exits a9

“ilities (eg, gas, electricity, water) 7
7

.

DDDDDDD@\DDDDDDDD
QOOouodn OOodoono
38
NS
l
7

N (0

Other

General Comments

%ki}é&%i‘ -

. ]
¢
Usability Category P e
Usability Intensity Posting ____~— Usability Category “Csmment
Light damage Inspected _(S}Qcmwn%fate futher [ ] )
Low risk (Green) Gb investigation require —
Demolished Gc Occupiable, repairs required L]
Ya Short ferm entry ]

Medium damage Resfricted Use Yb No entry until repaired or OJ
Medium risk (Yellow) demolished or risk from adjacent

premises or ground failure
Heavy damage Unsafe Ra Significant damage ]
High Risk (Red) Rb At risk from adjacent premises D

or from gro failure
Protection fencing required Yes [/ [No

Details

CCCreinspectionreport
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Christchurch /i
City Council

DETAILS OF BUILDING DAMAGE - REFERENCE Status (Red / Yellow)
Resulting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES

91 Cashel Street

1 Type of Damage

Note

Choose one of the following (structural damage takes priority over other types of damage}):

11

1.2

13

14

The building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the building:

or

Damage to parapets, and / or chimneys, and / or ornamental features that may

pose a risk to the public and / or adjacent property

or

The building has been damaged resulting in potential ingress of water
(insanitary building, refer Environmental Health).

There is a risk that other property could collapse resulting in injury or death to
any persons in the building or to persons on other properties.

2 Characteristics of Damage

2.1

22
2.3
® ..
2.5
2.6

2.7

Significant damage to structural walls, party walls, fire walls and / for structural
frame (cracking, bowing, failed connections, spalling).

Significant damage to foundations (cracking, significant settlement).
Significant damage to roof structure.

Significant damage / instability of stai Or egress ways

Loose or insecure debris (bricks, glass etc) (“‘ZB ‘ o <

Cladding damaged or veneer dislodged
(Insanitary Building, refer Environmental Health)

3 Consequences of Damage

3.1 Protection measures (cordons & barriers) in place around the building MJ
post earthquake is impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows.
3.2 Debris from the property are impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows. Nc’
3.3 Condition of building is posing a risk to other buildings /\/
c
DATE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY / 12011

Minimum 5 working days from date of this inspection
Maximum of 60days

CCCDamage Particulars

Tick Boxes

DDQD

[]

00O
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A

Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1

Inspector Initials __:\ f—;ﬁ Date of Inspection 7 éf L] Exterior Only -
Territorial Authority Chrstchurch City

Time [ ‘o T Exterior and Interior
Building Name -jL_L \ '[,47 P\ oy AT TN
Short Name '-?1 o 79 2 : Type of Construction
Address [ 4 %’H{{,’L D) r I Timber frame L concrete shear wall
. CU. CRD (] Stesl frame O Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates se Ee O Tilt-up concrete 1 Reinforced masonry
Contact Name = O concrete frame [J  confined masonry
Contacl Phone —_— 3 RC frame with masonry infil [ other:
Storeys at and above Below ground Primary Occupancy
ground level z level O 1 Dwelling \Q/Commerciall Offices
Total gross floor area Year f
Ihes g — buil [ 6? g D 3 other residential O industrial
C\ No of residential Units O [ Pubic assembly O coverment
, O schoal I Heritage Listed
Photo Taken ﬁ“7 No [ Religious [ other %
Investigate the building for4ifé conditions listed below:
Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate S

ESre/ P Comments

D]/ ("‘Ti:;ﬂﬂ't?; éw-;:}/qf 4 f-%’éé‘;? 2o/
o o

N

iy

v.g

O

Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation

Building or storey leaning

Wall or other structural damage

Overhead falling hazard

Ground movement, setflement, slips

Neighbouring building hazard
Other

oofgoooo
ooooooao

I}

F)ﬂ’b Mc;;-‘ﬁwm.,, édnﬁ aﬁ%
/ J 4 7
oy e/ Sn’{":ﬁ;:&zé’

—
_ Choose a posting based on the evaluation and team judgement, Severe condltions affecting the whole building are grounds for an
C UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at
main entrance. Post all other placards at every significant entrance.

INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE UNSAFE '
GREEN [ YELLOW [ RED
Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

Tick the boxes below anly if further actions are recommended

[ Barricades are needed (state location); 7[‘2.,,‘_!1 b é’&v\( 6‘4;;14_4 g# 3

O Level 2 or detailed enginsering evaluation recommended

O Structural [ Geotechnlea [J other;
k @)ﬂ{er recommendations: :D

LsH L
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) ; on complefion
None O S( f —
0-1 % O 31-60 % i
210% O 61-89 % D/ Date & Time 2(0152 & ‘ }5'55
11-30 % Oa 100 % O D o 55

Inspection ID (Office Use Only) 7 60 l Q,I Q.S-
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24 March 2011
Tracy Gough

By Email

6-Quake.01

Dear Tracy,
81 Cashel Street — Earthquake Damage Assessment

Opus International Consultants performed an external visual inspection of the building at
81 Cashel Street, on 16 March 2011, to assess damage resulting from the 22 February
2011 earthquake.

The building is a 3 storey unreinforced concrete and masonry building with lightweight roof
on timber trusses. No internal access was attempted due to the extent of damage
sustained by the building, therefore the construction of the internal floors is unknown. The
building is not listed on either the Christchurch City Plan List of Protected Buildings or the
New Zealand Historic Places Trust Register of Historic Places.

Observations

The-building has sustained-severe-damage;, most notably-the complete loss of the third
storey walls to the west, south and east elevations and subsequent loss of support to the
roof. Refer Photos 1 and 2 following. The Cashel Street (south) glazed fagade and
canopy have also been destroyed. Significant damage is also visible to the spandrels on
this facade due to overstress and pounding with the building to the east. Refer Photos 3
and 4 following.

The third storey walls have fallen both inwards and outward from the building. Sections of
this wall visible on the ground are in the order of 500mm thick with brick masonry facing to
unreinforced concrete infill. Outward falling portions have caused significant damage to
the south elevation of the adjacent building to the west. Inward falling portions are still
visible on top of the second floor, therefore this floor level has not collapsed however
significant damage is likely given the weight of the walls (approx 900kg/m? compared to a
design floor load of say 300kg/m?).

The third storey wall on the north elevation has failed above the window level. At least part
of this wall has fallen outward with significant damage visible to the eastern side of the
single storey extension at the rear of the building.

Conclusions

It is our conclusion that the remaining structure is unstable in its current condition and is
unsafe to approach for an internal structural inspection without the complete removal of
the roof and third storey walls either standing or collapsed and currently supported on the
second floor. There is also a significant risk of further collapse of the third storey north

i Opus International Consultants Limited ! 20 Moorhouse Avenue i Telephone: +64 3 363 5400
i Christchurch Office ¢ PO Box 1482, Christchurch Mail Centre, i Facsimile: +64 3 365 7858
i ¢ Christchurch 8140, New Zealand i Website: www.opus.co.nz
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wall and second floor south wall into the public spaces of the rear car park and Cashel
Street respectively.

We believe that the damage visible to the spandrels on the south elevation and the
collapse of the building to the west has severely reduced the lateral load resisting system
of the building in the east-west direction.

It is our conclusion, that given the extent of visible damage to the perimeter walls and roof,
and the extent of likely damage to the second floor, that repair of the building is not
commercially viable.

Recommendations

On the basis that the building is unstable, unsafe to approach or enter, presents a public
safety risk and is not economic to repair, we recommend that this building should be
demolished.

Please contact the undersigned should you wish to discuss any aspect of this report

Yours sincerely,

{

B

Andrew Brown
Senior Civil/Structural Engineer
CPEng 1006712

Page-2
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S

of buildiné showing only remaining 3rd floor walls and roof.

e

Photo 2: Northwest corner

¢ Opus International Consultants Limited i 20 Moorhouse Avenue | Telephone: +64 3 363 5400
Christchurch Office PO Box 1482, Christchurch Mail Centre, i Facsimile: +64 3 365 7858
i i Christchurch 8140, New Zealand i Website: www.opus.co.nz
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Damage

B

to 1st flor and 2nd floor

Page - 4
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P. G, SCOULAR s.&. (HONG.)
PGB, FABClly FUNLZLM,

F.N.Z.I.E.,
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City Engineer °

CHRISTCHURGH
?ﬂ ( P4 . TELEPHONE 71-679
/)z/?/ / Vo e dLe et
! ./lc//a Q:W{”m, RCITT O
s © Our Ref BU/5/ 2
B1/2 5?{// @?ya}waﬂj @/%e

760 %/60‘64/5’/' %’@6/ - If calling please ask for

%%hﬁﬁé@wé'/ mr....Chapman

20th October, 1973,

Messrs Te Wharau Investments
Limited,

C/o P.O. Box 308,

CHRISTCHURCH,

Dear Sir,y

BUILDING 95-95C CASHEL, STREET

The Christchurch City Council has been empowered by order in
Council to administer Section 3014 of the Municipal Corpsrationg
Act. In this regard; I have to advise that in iy opinion your ]
building at 93-95C Cashel Street would not comply with the provise-
ions ofthis particular Section of the Act, which requires buildings
to be of sufficient strength to resist a moderate earthquake,

As the area adjacent to the building is freqrently subject to
heavy pedestrian traffic, I would be obliged if you would advise me
what your intentions are with regard to the future of the building,

Enclosed with this letter is an information sheet which gives
& general outline of the requirements of the Act and the City
Councilts Building By-liaws. I would draw your attention to the fact
that this letter if not a notice as required by the Act,

Yours faithfully,

T Yy _General NManager
t Cily Engineers
ENCL..
GC

Pleace Address Correspondencs on this matter to "The Clty Engineer"” snd quote refarence muanher
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TE WHARAU INVESTMENTS LTD

110-112 Bealey Avenue
Christchurch, 1 1 April 1975

The City Engineer,
Christchurch City Council,
P,0., Box 237,

CHRISTCHURCH, %
“APpys
Dear Sir, 005
Ref: BU/5/2 P Tabaaka s Couss
(5«3)’ < I’ﬂ_r..:\w-( < ¥ f; ) ’_"___,',: "

Subsequent to your letter of 30 October 1973 I refer e
the ﬁatte; to Warren & Mahoney, Architects, They in
turn, commissioned Holmes, Wood & Pool to advise us of
the best way of handling the situation that you raised.
On the 3 March of thig year I received a report from
Holmes, Wood & Pool, Refs W1089/BJW, in which he states
that he had inspected the building and discussed the
matters with Mr B, Bluck of the City Engineer's Depart-
ment. On the basis of thig inspection and discussion

he made recommendations to us which we have in the course
of the painting and major renovation of the building
carried out, These, with the very significant upgrading
and improvement in the building will, I trust, meet with

your approval,

Yours faithfully, Pl
FrT
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N REPLY preage Quore, BU/40/89/95
IF CALUNG preagy ASK Fop: Mr Priddy
Ext. 678

16 February 1983

Te Wharay Investments Limited,
C/o 110 Bealey Avenye,

CHRI STCHURCH .

——=222HURCH

Dear Sir,
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TE WHAXAU INVESTMENTS LTD

110- 112 Bealey Avenue
Christchurch, 1

Christchurch City Council, IURCH
P.0. Box 237,

CHRISTCHURCH

Attention: Mr Priddy

Dear Sir,

16 February 1983, rega
alterations at 93 Cash
Lipscombe of the Troca
This has occurred due

We ar

BUI.CAS91.0007.

P——— ]
o+

-

21 February 1683

Your Ref:BU/40/89/95 ‘MENT
N ZEALAND

s IN REPLY pLEASE QUOTE:
2} FE[}BB s': ’ - G 5‘} D IF caLunG PLEASE ASK Fon:
3 o wos

€ in receipt of your letter of

rding the proposed
el Street by Mr P.
dero Cake Kitchen.
to a change in tenancy

and it was entirely fortuitous that this
tenant took over this space. If this had not

been the case, the
largely unlettable
| floor space and as

fets B ]

Ffervard value of th

decli ned.

The

Space would have been

» being undesirable first
a result the rental yield
@ building would have

Proposed alterations are

55

merely an attempt to maintain its value and
certainly not to extend its economic life.

The tenant has a lease for a further five
years and is bearing the cost of the alter-
ations himself on the basis of Staying there
for that period of time. The alterations
could not therefore be regarded as substantial
Oor ©permanent.

On the basis of what has been ocutlined
above, we believe it appropriate for you to
issue a permit to Mr Lipscombe.

Youxs sincerg A

/O
P.N. Cotter \gf .
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166 GLOUCESTER STREET, CHRISTCHURCH 1 TELEPHONE 71-679
DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER AND ciry ENGINEERK: P. G. SCouLaRr
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CITY COUNCIL

P.O. BOX '237 CHRISTCHURCH NEW ZEALANDE3 /9

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE: BU/40/89/95
IF CALLING PLEASE ask ror: Mr Priddy
Ext.678

© 25 February 1983

Mr P. Cotter,

Te Wharau Investments Ltd.,
110~112 Bealey Avenue,
CHRISTCHURCH.

Dear Sir,

BUILDING : 95 CASHEL STREET

Thank you for your letter dated 21 February 1983. At this stage we
require a firm indication from you as to your future intentions re-
garding the building at 93-95 Cashel Street. '

If it is your intention to retain the building then we require

a projected programme of work prepared by a Consulting Engineer which
would outline necessary strengthening work. This work should be
completed by the end of 1987.

If, on the other hand, it is your intention to redevelop the site by
the end of 1987 then that is an acceptable proposal. )

The building permit (A325) for your tenant Mr Lipscombe will not be
issued until we receive notice of your intentions.

I would remind you that there is still some additional egress
information required before the permit can be issued.

Yours faithfully,

for DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (WORKS)

1606

TP

RM

€.c. Mr P. Lipscombe,
C/- Trocadero Cake Kitchen,
95 Cashel street,
CHRISTCHURCH.

CiVIC  OFFICES, 1863-173 - TUAM STREET, CHRISTCHURCH 1. TELEPHONE (57D 02) 791-880
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Holmes Wood Poole & Johnstone Ltd

Consulting Civil & Structural Engineers

A E QBuilding 61 Cambridge Terrace P O Box 701 Christchurch  New Zealand Telephone 63 366
Ref W4206/BJw
Date 15 March 1983

Mr B.C. Bluck,
Christchurch City Council,
P.0. Box 237, )

CHRISTCHURCH
LHRISTCHURCH

, 709 } AR
Dear Sir, 1“%&@@2£ﬂg

BUILDING, 95 CASHEL STREET

We are replying on behalf of Te Wharau Investmentsg Ltd, to whom you wrote
on 25th February 1983, your reference BU/40/89/95.

As we have discussed, the tenancies within the building terminate in
August 1988. You have agreed that strengthening work should be completed
on that basis by the end of 1988, instead of 1987 as in your letter,

as this will clearly cause least disruption to the tenants.

At this stage, Te Wharau Investments are not clear as to whether they
would redevelop the site, or do a full-scale strengthening of the existing
building. In the meantime, therefore our Programme would be as follows

1. In conjunction with the upgrading of the first floor, to be occupied
by the Trocadero Cake Kitchen, the south wall would be tied to the
floor and to the roof, to prevent it from collapsing into the street;
this would also involve further ties on the parapet itself, additional
to the two corner ties which were fixed some years ago.

2. It is not likely that any further major renovation work will be
done before August 1988, and so no further Strengthening work
is envisaged till that time. There are steel ties exposed on the
east wall of the building at first floor level, although we are
not sure whether there are any fixings at roof level. The west and
north walls are concealed, and we do not know whether there are
any ties between the floor and roof to those walls.

i . e T2 1S s P e
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. e f TEP " 233 gq(QO/Y? ?5
Christchurch Directors Brian J Wood BE (Hons) MNZIE MICE " Russell A Poole” BE (Hons) MS (Catify MNZIE
Christchurch Associates  Peter R Boardman BE (Hons) MNZIE Michael R Fletcher BE (Hons) DBA MNZIE Sydney J Kennedy REA MNZID NZCE
Wellington Director Peter G Johnstone Ph D BE (Hons) MNZIE Wellington Office  AA House 166 Willis Street PO Box 942 Telephore 850 024

Members of the Association -of Consulting Engineers New Zealand
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= ‘Page 2 -

After August 1988, should the building be retained, the rest of

the walls would be integrated into the first floor and roof, a better
check will be made of the capacity of the roof to act as a diaphragm,
a steel frame would be placed in the ground floor portion of the
south wall, and a closer check would be made of the north wall to
ensure that it had enough bending and shear capacity in the east-
west direction. This would bring the building to a moderate earth-
quake standard.

Would you please confirm that these proposals are satisfactory to you.

Yours faithfully,

BIJI

(RO A

Wood

HOLMES WOOD POOLE & JOHNSTONE LTD

Christchurch

Copy to : Te Wharau Investments TLitd
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SEISMIC RISK BUILDINGS - SURVEY

GENERAL o/ /m
Date Inspected: .....2/l2 UO File NO: oo,
Address of Building: ‘?3“’16(.0@@5*@5

Legal Description of Site: L‘o%avbD(‘GtD%wb\ﬁuﬂ/w
Name of Owner; {QNW@MJ{’“*WJ‘-%W&“LW

Address of Owner: llQ(‘)(:J‘" f"\'\‘ffl,

Principal Tenants: .m‘.‘Ews}ﬁs...‘.s({\?nk..;.’.&cxza:!%iq.mﬂ o i DUt sasses ettt ens s es e s es s

Qccupancy: (please tick) 8 hours 24 hours R S days D C’:dﬁas 7 days D
Use (eg. Olfice, Workroom, Faclory.@qﬁ@@,mher}: %M/ﬁu’\i':ﬁgm
STRUCTURE '

Date of Construction: 18%5 .......................................................................................................

Building Dimensions: Width: . Jo: S, Length: ..Z2:40m. . Height:

Number of Storeys:Q Foundatlon Type: Structural System: BulldIng:

"""""""""""""""""""" Strip Footing: Frame Original Form
Raft Shear Wall

LBMB&C

Mezzanine

Minor Alterations
Basement

RIOO

E Piles Substantial Alterations
Floor: Roof Coverings:
e H Concree [ ] o X0

Number of Stalrs: ‘O Ground Conditlons:

]
[

D Type: Rock
Wood Asphalt D Wood Gravel
Elf Diaph Galv Iron M

[

O]

Cl

L]

%
Sand
Non Eff rC E Clay
]
N

Corr Asbestos
Tiles

OOORO ORO

Fil
Rool; Chimneys:
Pitched Brick

Flat D Other
Enclosed
Bearing Walls: &’\‘df( Wall Bands: Yes@

Street Walls: &W”‘dﬁw .......................................................................................................... Column Continuity: Yes/No

.....................................................................................

Roof, Diaphragm: Number of Llifts:

Elfective
Non Effective

€
|

T ory!

DAMAGE NUMERICAL RATING
Cracked Walls D _ Lateral Displacement E] Settlement D Mai

3 ) B TN aintenance
Remarks: O@‘%Dbﬁav\

1

1o L

............................................. A —— e [
|

STRUCTURAL . Appendages

Poor D Fair Good D Public Access
HAZAS: vttt s

L

GENERAL “lic coks dir bish Hmr-’ﬁd& Condiin 5
O\\&O%%%%WW pserat and, the, D
cound Hlooc LW%Z, aumber of indernd deps i~ M Brogs | =
fgv;\' corred Yo Aoy arsdz s e S‘/\a‘o. Persons Occupied lli

[2_

B

Wall Continuity

Time Occupied

Internal Walls

Foundations

Date Built

Total t
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Time Building
Occupied

More than 50 hours/

week V//

More than 8 less
than 50 hours /week

Persons in Building
When Occupied

per 1,000 sq. ft;//

More than 4 persong ''°F¢ than 2 less

than 4 persons per

Date of Construetion

Before 1920

v

1,000 sq. f¢,

Between 1920 and
1935

TABLE 1 BUILDING ASSESSMENT Hig
l :
Numerical Rating
— ._____—h*_'_"——._______—_-
2 B 1 0
: —_—
General Standard of Poor Fair P Good
Maintenance <
- -‘————...____-_.
Appendages on Street Significant amounts| Minor ’ Nil
Frontage of masonry J/ f
— e
Continuity of No continuity Reasonable contin- Fu!l Structural
External Walls v uilty Continuity
—_—
Effectiveness of Non-existent Some Moment Resist- Fully Effective
Internal Frames ' ance T
_—_-'_—n—__________" -] ‘——\—--—..____'_____—__-
Foundation Bearing Capacity Gravels etc. Bear- Rock
Conditiong less than‘% T/ft2 Ing>Y% T/f¢t2 //I
—_— s
Number of Storeys More than 4 2 to 4 V/ 1
: —
Public Central City Suburban Commercial Residential
Assessibility /Industrial
_— ] b

Less than 8 hours/
week

Less than 2 persons
per 1,000 sq. f¢,

|

After 1935

TABLE 2

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION & REQUIRED ACTION

[ Total Numerica] Rating Building Classification Re
Immeds
15 and ovar A Sectio
Corpor
T ————— ]
12, 13, 14, 15 B
' Years
= S —_— ]
9, 10, 11, 12 c
years.
—_—
—_—
9 and under D
ing is

Remedial action withip two

e ———

Remedial action wi

Probably adequate if buildf-

Ccommended Actiog

ate Action under
n 30lA of Municipa]
ations Act,

thin ten

well maintained.

o
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HAZARDOQUS APPENDAGE SURVEY,
Address: @/q S;qg(fjﬁ\";k ..... %J‘a ......................................................
Legal DesC.: 0.l e e TG oooeeeerssroesoss s
Owner: o A D lrande L. ol .. A K
Date: 3/‘13#”— - Date Building Built: ..5283.....
BU/40/
Parapet: -*’t?_l%_m(rrY\o\\\rq\‘qﬂcﬁ ..... TRV .
Chimney: apae S A issginenmme i rsonsesees e essoeesemmeos oo e
Cornice: ‘ZGQ‘}L*‘Q”RSS“\D\\\ ......... C “/:4“1:"\"’“3 ..... S‘ OWM*LQW\QS
Loose Masonry: Significant / Noticeable K._Mipdi'.’-‘
Mortar Deterioration: Significant / Noticeable /Minor. >
Cracking: Significant/ Noticeable / Minor.
Photo Reference: VLV .
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Lard
n CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL

cmcouuc.L.Y.‘:mms.mm.w il fa H\w\:{__. "2
AP )

John McGrail
Dalman Architecture
P.O.Box 717

CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Sir \N\
APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CONSENT

PROJECT NO. 10073437

SITE ADDRESS - 93 CASHEL ST. ‘Q}'

ALTERATIONS TO RETAIL / COMMERCIAL BUILDING

Processing of your application has shown the need for further information as/detailed below:

Do the structural alterations bring its capacity up to 33% current ¢ode requirements ?

”JW 1/}\' 1. From C.C.C. records this building/As Earthquake Prone in terms of fhe Building Act 2004,
o V&

i

el s
U Standard 4203:1992 are met. I

gkc:\

Has consideration been given o str, ngthening to 67% to allow f6r future change of use(s) ?
ons of New Zealand

fficient and its derivation used

L2 N

A Structural Design Features Repbrt setting out how the provi
particular the lateral force co,

in the design.
4. How are the loads transferred to the concrete portal frame £ there appears to be insufficient
dowelling,
Does the concrete portal framé
through beam-column joint, p
- Are the T12140 Trubolts sufficigh to transfer latergd loads to steel portal frame ?
. The Hartnell Coolheat documepfs refer to 90 Cas
Details of the sensor referred to i 2.
What HVAC options have been opted ?
0. Calculations or a Producer Statemest (in the NZIA/ACENZ type format) from an
appropriately qualified person, p viding vefification that HVAC design complies with the
New Zealand Building Code.
. The above matters result from partial progéssing of your project. Other officers may have
queries relating to the balance of the wo

R

mply with the seismi¢ provisions of NZS 3101 — ties
ial hinges etc.

ESaCHC0

Please ensure that all amended and/or new ocuments are provided in duplicate, (or triplicate if
planning matters are involved). Any chapges/amendments made to the drawings should be
highlighted with clouds or other means t allow easy identification of the changes.

An early response will assist in comgletion of consent processing with minimum delays.

Yours faithfully %

Peter Harrow

BUILDING CONSENT CG-ORDINATOR
BUILDING CONTROL TE
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DALMAN

11" April 2007 ARCHITECTURE

Mr David Hutt

Team Leader

Building Consents
Christchurch City Council
PO Box 237
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear David

Re: 10073437 — 93 Cashel Street, Christchurch

As you are aware from our previous telephone discussion we are currently
considering alternative development options in answer to the Fire & Structural
issues raised in RFI's on this application.

To allow us to research and document these reduced scope options we would
like to request that work on the current application is temporary suspended
pending revised documentation,

I would foresee this information would be supplied in approximately 2-3 weeks
time. In the meantime a Separate application for demolition consent will be
lodged effectively as stage one of this development.

Thank you for your on going assistance on this project.

Yours faithfully
Dalman Architecture Limited

John McGrail pues el
Director / Architect

cc- Chris Van Den Bosch ~ Christchurch City Council
Antony Gough - Hereford Holdings

RBESIPIRHAM STREET - PO BOX 717 CHRISTCHURCH NZ - PH (O3) 366 5445 - EAX (O3) 266 5442
WEBSITE: www.dalman.co.nz
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28" April, 2008

Mr Philip Hector
Environmental Policy and Approvals Unit

Christchurch City Councll
P.O. Box 237

Dear Philip

RE: Proposed amendment 1o consent 10073437, 93 Cashel Street Christchurch

Please find attached an application to amend the existing consent in the following
areqs.
1. Revised location of structural bracing frame.
As clouded on Architectural drawings A03 R04 and A05 R04 it is proposed to
relocate the currently consented bracing frame back to a position 8.0m deeper
into the building which allows the currently ‘unsupported’ stair landing fo be
strengthened and achieve greater structural performance.
Find attached revised engineering detalls to accommodate this change. We
have consulted with the Heritage Team, Historic Places Trust and a Planner
confirming this proposal fits within the intent of the original Resource Consent.
See atftached correspondence.

2. Adjustment of internal stair to Mezzanine space.
As clouded on Architectural drawings AO3 R04 and A05 R0O4 it is proposed to
redirect the consented stair intfroducing a corner landing.
This Is proposed to accommodate the true layout of existing wall positions
discovered during the demolition/strip out works.
All features would remain as an accessible starir,

3. Connection of surface water sump.
As indicated on Architectural drawings A03 R04 it is intended to connect a
standard Type 1 surface water sump to provide drainage to the rear yard areaq.

4. Landing fo existing ramp, egress stair bakery.
As clouded and detailed on Architectural drawings AO3 R04 it is proposed to
extend the stair to land on existing ramped concrete floor uncovered during
demolition/ strip out.
This Is proposed as a preferable solution to an alfernative of non-consistent rises
or isolated steps.
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I trust you will find the information submitted is order while should you require any
further detall please do not hesitate fo contact me on 366 5445,

Yours faithfully
Daman Architecture Ltd

John McGrall
Director
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Page 1 of 1

John McGrail

From: Dave Margetts [dmargetts@historic.org.nz]
Sent:  Thursday, 10 April 2008 10:04 a.m.

To: Lopez, Marie

Cc: John McGrail @ Léﬁ gw V§

Subject: RE: 93 Cashel st - McEwings Bldg/Twentyman & Cusions bidg T Baa
Marie,

Re; Twentyman and Cousins revised steel portal location

I have had discussions with John McGrail and sighted drawings showing the revised
position further back into the building - based on this information, NZHPT would support the
proposed change as it removes the portal from the front of the building and locates it where
it has less visual impact and John has confirmed it will mean less or no removal of exisitng
early built fabric.

Dave.

Dave Margetts

Heritage Advisor - Architecture & Conservation
NZ Historic Places Trust, Pouhere Taonga
Canterbury/West Coast

Gough House, 90 Hereford Street

P O Box 4403

Christchurch 8001

(03) 377 3996, 027 231 6753

dmargetts@historic.org.nz

24/04/2008
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2+ a4 2007

20th August 2007

CiVIC OFFICES

Mr David Hutt iy
Team Leader

Building Consents e S ]
Christchurch City Council P !
PO Box 237 £ AU o0y
CHRISTCHURCH frmrs,

R e
Dear David

Re: 10073437 — 93 Cashel Street, Christchurch

As you may recall we asked some time back that the above Building
Consent application be placed on hold while we considered alternative
solutions to the Fire and Structural upgrade items raised on the project.

Please now find attached revised application documents which show a
sufficiently reduced scope of work on this project and we now request that the
consent processing is recommenced.

You will note work is now limited to the vacant tenancy and shop front of the
main building adjoining the Cashel St and the necessary structural and fire up
grades associated to this building.

The rear two buildings previous included in this application are now in the
process of being demolished under a separate consent ABA 10076480.

A revised Resource Consent has been received (attached) for the revised
scope of work as presented in these revised BC documents.

Attached are:

* Revised Architectural dwgs — BC issue Rev 01 dated 17/08/2007
Revised Specification Rev 01 dated 17/08/2007
Revised Structural Design Dwgs Issue 1 dated — 07/08/2007
Revised Structural Design Specification Issue B dated — 06/08/2007
Revised Structural Design Produced statement dated — 06/08/2007
Revised Structural Design Dwgs Issue 1 dated — 07/08/2007
Revised Fire Safety report and specification Issue C dated — August
2007
* Revised Ventilation Design Dwgs and report dated — 22 June 2007
» Copy of Resource Consent RMA 92008624

I'trust you will find this application in order although please do not hesitate to
contact me on 366-5445 should you require any further information

Ref: 691-12
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Yours faithfully
Dalman Architecture Limited

John McGrail
Director / Architect

cc- Chris Van Den Bosch — Christchurch City Council
Antony Gough — Hereford Holdings

Ref: 691-12
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PRODUCER STATEMENT - DESIGN

¥

s

IENT O
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ISSUEC

7 POWELL FENWICK

ONSULTANTS

LIMITED

Your quality engineering partner.

CLRISTCHURCH GiTY COUNCIL
RECEIVED

cansuiting engineers
heating + ventilation
mechanical
structural

hydrautic

electrical

acoustic

R WA p

20 JUN 7300

ISSUED BY: POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED
DESIGN ENGINEER: Malcolm Thomas Freeman
TO: Hereford Holdings Ltd

Unit 3, Amuri Park

Cnr Bealey Ave & Churchill St
P.0.Box 25-108, Victoria St
Christehurch 8144

New Zealand

(03) 366-1777: phone

(03) 379-1626: fax
engineering @pfe.co.nz: email
www.pfc.co.nz: website

051517/S/1

IN RESPECT OF: Design check of existing timber joists and connections for lowered timber floor

within front building. New steel bracing portal frame.
AT: 93-95 Cashel Street, Christchurch.

POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED has been engaged by Hereford Holdings Ltd to
provide Structural Engineering Design services in respect of the requirements of Clause B1 of the

Building Regulations 1992 for
Al M

Part only as specified

of the building work. The design has been prepared in accordance with B1/VM1 and B1/VM4 of the
approved documents issued by the Building Industry Authority and the work is described on Powell
Fenwick Consultants drawings titled McEwing Building 93-95 Cashel Street and numbered $1.41 to

$1.3 according to which the building is proposed to be constructed.

As an independent design professional covered by a current policy of Professional indemnity Insurance

to a minimum value of $200,000, | believe on reasonable grounds that subject to:-

(1) the verification of the following design assumptions:- Allowable foundation bearing
pressure to be 100kPa or an Ultimate Bearing pressure of 300kPa in accordance
NZS 3604:1999,

(ii) Unless specifically noted, compliance of the drawings to Non Specific codes such

as NZS 3604 and NZS 4229 have not been checked by this practice.
(i) This certificate does not cover stability or suitability of the site.

And  (v)
drawings, according
provisions of the building/code.

M.T.FREEMAN M

B.E.(Hons),M.LP.E.N.Z(Structural), CPEng, IntPE(NZ)
ON BEHALF OF POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Date 27 May 2008
CPEng Member ID 166837

P O BOX, 25 108, CHRISTCHURCH =i MembegL/
Original To:-  Hereford Holdings Ltd T
c¢/o Dalman Architecture Ltd il § oty e =
P.O Box 717 '
Christchurch (3 copies) 2 6 JuN 2008
Philip Hector
Y (:{_;-. 0o
z:\jobs 051501-051800105151nqs151zbgfd‘s!?ﬁéifi‘s%i?e'a-’z}‘ﬁ:‘a‘ﬁ-fiﬁq&mfﬁqg
E ‘th'(zf_‘m'l»; S Lo cdlIGIS, 02N072/CRB

This Producer Statement — Design is valid for 1 year only from the date of issue.
all proprietary products meeting the performance specification requirements, the
which the building is proposed to be constructed comply with the relevant

printed on 100% recycled paper

02/01/1/D/KJIS



RE: SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS

BUI.CAS91.0007.70

Our Ref. 051517/S/1

Engineering inspections relatin

g to compliance with the appropriate NZS Materials

Standards and for verification of design assumptions are required as follows:-

TIME . NO.OF
X INSPECTIONS
1 Concrete foundations 1 per pour
2 Prelining 1

We confirm that records of our inspections will be left on site.

A Producer Statement, Construction O
inspections have been completed.

bservation, could be issued once the above

It is the owners responsibility to notify the Engineer to enable the above inspections to

be completed.

Malicolm Freeman

POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED
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Hector, Philip

From: Hector, Philip

Sent: Saturday, 24 May 2008 3:17 pm

To: ‘John McGrail

Subject: ABA 10073437 - 93 Cashel Street Amended Plans
Hi John

After spending quite some time spotting the difference between the approved Consent Documents and the Amended Plans | have some items that need clarification. It would
have been a lot easier for me and no doubt those on site if your draughtsman had removed the original clouds on the drawings and started afresh. The sheet numbering also
has altered but the drawings are basically the same. A04/02 should be A03/02, A05/02 = AD4/02, A0B/02 = A05/02, A07/02 = A06/02 when checked against the drawings |
approved earlier this year. Unfortunately for you this is the second set of Amended Plans from your office that | have worked on today. The other one (73 Roydvale Avenue)
had no means of identifying the changes. Makes for hard work when time is of an essence and the client is paying for my time.

The queries for this Amendment are as below:

1) The amended structural frame is supported on an existing beam at the end of the frame. What supports this existing beam and where are these supports.

2) The new sump on the northern side of the carpark appears to connect into the existing sump. The new sump should connect to the drain direct as the existing drain would
then be undersized to suit the catchment area as it is would be taking the whole car park.

3) On Amended Plans Sheet A05/02 (really A04/02) shows the doors to the goods lift deleted which differs to the Proposed First Floor Plan on Sheet A04/02 (really A03/02)
where the only alteration is the new 30min fire door to the goods lift shaft for maintenance.

4) The Application for Amendment states that the work includes "South Elevation Venting". This the only difference, | can't spot can you elucidate please.

Regards

Philip Hector

Area Development Officer
Sockburn Service Centre
Christchurch City Council

Telephone: 9416513
Fax :9416539
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PRODUCER STATEMENT -
CONSTRUCTION REVIEW

|

POWELL
CONSULTANTS LIMITED
Your guality engineering partner.

consulting engineers | Untt 3, Amuri Park
heating -+ ventilation | Cnr Bealay Ava & Churchiif St
mechanical | P.0.Box 25-108, Victoria St
structural | Christchurch 8144
hydraulic | New Zealand
electrical | (03) 366-1777: phons
acoustic | (03) 379-1626; fax
civll engineeringepfc.co.nz: email
firé | www.plc.co.nz: websits

051517/

ISSUED BY: POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED

TO: Herford Holdings Ltd

TO BE SUPPLIED TO: Christchurch City Council

IN RESPECT OF: Inspections of concrete foundations and prelining.
AT: 93-95 Cashel Street, CHRISTCHURCH

POWELL FENWICK CONSULTANTS LIMITED has been engaged by Herford Holdings Ltd to provide
the above services In respect of clause(s) B1/VM1 and B1/VM4 of the Building Code for the building
work described on the proposed building work covered by the Producer Statement Design, described on
the drawings titled McEwing Building 93 — 95 Cashel Street and numbered $1.1 to $1.3 together with
the specification, and other documents set out in the schedule attached to this statement. We have not
sighted the Building Consent and the conditions attached to them,

Authorised instructions have been issued during the course of the works.

On the basis of these review(s) and information supplied by the contractor during the course of the works
I BELIEVE ON REASONABLE GROUNDS THAT

O All 7] Part only (as per the scéiie ﬁéted on our Producer Statement Design)
of the building works, have been completed in accordance with the intent of our design.
|, Malcolm Freeman am: M CPEng 166837

I am a Member of ®I IPENZ and hold the following qualifications B.E., (Hons), MIPENZ {Structural),
CPEng, IntPE (Nz).

Powell Fenwick Consultants Ltd is a member of ACENZ

SIGNED BY... m

DATE: 4 August 2009

Qriginal To:- Hereford Holdings
P O Box 1330
Christchurch Mail Centre
CHRISTCHURCH 8140 (3 copies)

+++..ON BEHALF OF Powell Fenwick Consultants Ltd

Powell Fenwick Consuitants Ltd in Issuing this statément holds & curvent policy of Professianal Indemnity Insurance no less than
$200,000".

Z'jobs 061501-051600\051517\051517 Pscr struc [ssue a 4 aug 2009 hec.dac
02/24/1ICIDRJ

printed on 100% recycled paper 02/01/1/D/KIS
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*— CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK Notes:
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CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY VVOR | Notes:
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Add/Edit Event

BUI.CAS91.0007.79

v | & ¥ B X | SendMessage B edrabData [
" fventDetals — — —
Evert Code IE' NOT :_”File Nate Added {26/04/2011 16:09
*Emstlng event being updated, no auto updates wil be made.
Event Status E’E L”En'or I i .
| Planned Date v | Time Planned Officer _:H
ActuslDate  [127102010  ~| Time [315pm Actusl Officer ~
| Logged By I M EEN = Iﬁmergency Engineers HQ, Civil Defence [~ varning
Details GR - Building deemed safe, Beam/column cracks on various.Powell Fenwick initial report
12/10/10 Updated status from yeloow to green. No further action- can be taken off list. Adjacent
building repaired and danger removed
Stage Mo L' [ [T Complete Stage
Action No I L' I [~ Complete Action
Suszp Start Date | M _v_| Susp Start Time Im Stage for Susp “Z_L|
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CR 1122503 ‘ NS ion H 27
_Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form S LEVEL 1§

Inspector Initials G.R.N Date of Inspection 26 Dec Exterior Only
Territorial Authority Christchurch City Time 515 Exterior and Interior
Building Name Tretodeo Balce. Y
Short Name | R Type of Construction
Address q g Cas Lpe ( ,5 1‘ D Timber frame 1 concrete shear wall
] steel frame [ Unreinforced masonry

GPS Co-ordinates Se Eo E] Tilt-up concrete E/ Reinforced masonry
Contact Name [ concrete frame ] confined masonry
Contact Phone [J RC frame with masonry infill [ other:
Storeys at and above =2, Below giound Primary Occupancy
ground level 7 level [C] Dweling B/ Commercial/ Offices
Total gross floor area Year
(m?) 8 * bt [0 other residential ] industrial
Na of residential Units N ” O public assembly [0 Government

: [0 school ]  Heritage Listed }
Photo Taken Yes (ﬁ:? [ Religious B/ Other R’efq ,"l _/

Investigate the building for the conditions listed below:

Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation

Building or storey leaning

Wall or ather structural damage

|.Crﬂck.'mﬁ v .Q,o,,f ";\050101 te be Eeu:r?q;?d
b(:( Sf‘:uc" En 3‘!

Overhead falling hazard

Ground movement, settlement, slips

Neighbouring building hazard
Other

QERNKNEAH
ooooooo
ooooooo

/ Choose a posting based on the evaluation and team judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an \
UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

main entrance, Post all other placards at every significant entrance.

INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE UNSAFE

GREEN YELLow [ | RED[ |

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended: gub\l.@éf k'" et/alaaf'ron ‘oj Ehﬁ"

Tick the boxes below only if further actions are recommended
[ Barricades are needed (state location):

O Level 2 or detailed engineering evaluation recommended

Structural I Geotechnical 3 other;
k O3 Other recommendations: /

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents)

Sign here on completion
None O
0-1 % N 31-60 % O
2-10% O 61-98 % O Date & Time
11-30 % O 100 % O D )

&

Inspection ID (Office Use Only) /
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Christchurch 4\®
City Council

28 December 2010

Hereford Holdings Limited
PO Box 1330
Christchurch 8140

Dear Sir/fMadam

Notice not to use or occupy a building
95 Cashel Street

The earthquake that struck Christchurch and the subsequent aftershocks have damaged many
buildings in the City, including neighbouring properties. We recognise that this is an extremely difficult
time for you and we want to work with you to create a safe city.

Christchurch City Council staff are working hard to assess the buildings throughout the city to
determine whether or not they are dangerous buildings.

Special legislation for Council to use for dangerous buildings

To assist the Council with its efforts following the earthquake special legislation has been enacted,
which has enhanced Council powers under the Building Act 2004 to deal with dangerous buildings.

The primary aim of those powers is to keep people safe.

Steps the Council can take to achieve this aim include issuing notices to prevent people from using or
occupying a building cor to allow restricted entry to a building. A notice can also require that repairs
must be carried out on a dangerous building within a certain time. This is extremely important if a
building is to be made safe, and to minimise the impact on other businesses close to the affected
property.

The Dangerous Building Notice issued for your building

The Council considers that your building is in danger as defined in the Building Act, and that it is
necessary for notices to be issued to:

s Prevent use or occupation of your building (a section 124(1)(b) notice)

These notices are enclosed and have also been placed on your building to warn of the danger, as
required by the Building Act. Please do not remove these notices as it is important the public and
building users know about the danger to help safeguard them.

The Council's Building Recovery Office can help you

We recommend that you contact the Christchurch City Council Building Recovery Office (details
below) if the particulars on the notices need clarification.

We appreciate your understanding in this matter.

CONTACT:

CCC Building Recovery Office

Ground floor Civic Offices

53 Hereford Street

Tel: 03 941 8999

Email; Buildingrecoveryoffice@ccc.govt.nz

Yours faithfully

7

James Clark
Team Leader Enforcement
Inspections and Enforcement Unit

Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8011
PO Box 73013, Christchurch 8154

Phone: 03 941 8999, Facsimile: 03 941 5033
Email: info@cce.govt.nz

www.ccc.govt.nz



inspector Initials
Territorial Authority

407

Christchurch City

L CSIUHFE Sz ucyn

Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1 .

BUI.CAS91.0007.82

Date of Inspection

Exterior Only

Time

Exterior and (nterior

Building Name 7}\0 g Haro. \
Short Name ) Type of Construction
Address o Carlal M I Timberframe 1 Concrete shear wal
) [ steel frame Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates So Eo [ Tit-up concrete D Reinforced masonry
Contact Name [0 concrete frame O] confined masonry
Contact Phone [0 RCframe with masonry infill [ other
Storeys at and above Below ground Primary Occupancy N
ground level 2\ level [J Dwelling [C] Commerciall Offices
I;i?l gross floor area Z:iﬁr [ other residential O industrial '
No of residential Units [ Public assembly O Government
O school [3  Heritage Listed : /
W Taken Yes (No’j ] Religious [0 oter .
Investigate the building for the conditions listed below:
Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation IZf O O
Building or storey leaning IZI/ O O
Wall or other structural damage |j D D
Overhead falling hazard O [E/ IZf ﬁ\m“ . 123 Mo 7‘ /\Wf cf%/ .
Ground movement, settlement, slips M O D
Neighbouring building hazard B/ M| |
Other IZ/ O O

/

INSPECTED
GREEN

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

arricades are needed (state location):

O Level 2 or detailed engineering evaluation recommended
[ structural

O3 Other recommendations:

N

Tick the boxss below only if further actions are recommended
/

[ Geotechnical

Choose a posting based on the evaluation and feam judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an
UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions ma
main entrance, Post all other placards at every sigpificant entrance.

RESTRICTED USE

YELLOW [ |

> From pom @ 123 Moit
el

[ other:

y require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

<

UNSAFI;

/

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exciude Contents)

None [él/

0-1 % 31-60 % =
2-10 % O 61-99 % O
11-30 % O 100 % O

Inspection ID (Office Use Only)

Sigs here on completion

P a——

Date & Time
ID

¢ ;75? /606HZ.
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Statement by Chartered Professional Engineer in respect of the building at:

Bullding 4!
s .. Coshel STz

I, HLLSJI'QM‘ YA A RO (name), am a Chartered Professional
Engineer (No.221%2...,) With relevant experience in the structural design of buildings for
earthquake actions.

I have been engaged to provide advice to the owner on the interim securing / strengthening
of the above building following the earthquake of 4 September 2010.

I am aware of all the measures taken to secure or strengthen the building (the work) which
were carried out by (Mame and contact address of contractor).

S&SOAJVL\MW¢PDBO<.2?"\$3S\MM CrCin BELD

I have inspected the work on completion and am satisfied on reasonable grounds that:

a. Structural integrity and performance. Where the structural integrity and/or structural
performance of the building (or part of the building) was materially affected by
the Darfield earthquake or any aftershocks to date, interim securing measures
have been taken to restore the structural integrity and performance of the _
building to at least the condition that existed prior to the earthquake of 4 2¢ / i?-/ Zoro
September-2010.

b. Potentially dangerous features. Potentially dangerous features on the building such as
unreinforced masonry chimneys, parapets and walls have been removed or
secured so that their integrity and level of structural performance is consistent
with that generally achieved in other parts of the building, and so reduces the
danger to people’s safety and of damage to other property.

c. Threat from nearby buildings. (Delete one if not applicable) \%AA £ < cosgbed St )

Protective measures installed on the subject building are sufficient in nature and )
extent to protect its occupants in the event of collapse of potentially dangerous features on
adjacent or nearby buildings.

I have identified a// potentially dangerous features such as unreinforced masonry
chimneys, parapets and walls on all adjacent or nearby buildings that have potentially
dangerous features which threaten the subject building or its occupants.

Buildings which I have identified in the above category are:

R AR OT A %

I have advised the owner of the subject building that approval for resumption of
occupancy and use will be subject to Council approval to remove the red or yellow safety
notices from the buildings listed above,

Signed ﬂ%ﬂ.— ............................................... Chartered Professional Engineer
Date %L/ L/?-DCO

Q1 cashel SR
Securiry wertt 1@ L’"”‘”H complete! on Bl)12/ 2010,



Jrowp L | QT

Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1

BUI.CAS91.0007.84

O,'Scugj ol o /”U;Ob QG“JA

inspector Initials L)S 5 Dale of Inspection Ll 2.1 Exterior Only m
Tenttorial Authority Christchurch City Time 1S S Exterior and Interior -
Building Name rore Mo 4~ 45"’ N
Short Name Blo 947 : Type of Construction
Address 5’) 2 CAhe 57 O Ttimber frame [J _concrete shearwall
. CH ., B . [ Steel frame Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates So Ee | Till-up concrete | Reinforced masonty
Contact Name —_— ] concrete frame E] Confined masonry
Contact Phone <« 7 RC frame with masonry infill 1 Oter:
Storeys at and above Below ground _, {_ Primary Occupancy
ground level 7/ tevel @ -/Z [ Dwelling IQ/Commerciall Offices
Y )
z;ggl gross floor area - bl?“atr { 5 1 other residenial 0 Industrial
~  Noofresidential Units /) \87 OI) L1 Public assemby S/Govemmem
( . 0 school Herilage Listed
Photo Taken ( Yes/i No O Religious O Other _/,
Investigate the building for the conditions listed below:
Overall Hazards | Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severe, 5V‘Egmments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation O O i 7 iyj;m /{.1 s ps0 4 Ly
. . - § 7] o 17
Building or storey leaning &l [ /zﬁfw)k ) JI‘MU 1‘ M”j -
Wall or other siructural damage | O [ g _M_{y}h r~ el o, ‘L) 7
Overhead falling hazard o D [Q/ . agv / -
Ground movement, settiement, slips IE/ | O
Nelghbouring building hazard 0O O = 8245 b [ oA e
4 , "‘V{'%,Mw}
Other O 0 | & paitek v CH
= - L) _/
~s
Choose a posting based on the evaluation and team judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an
UNSAFE posting. Locallsed Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE, Place INSPECTED placard at
main entrance, Post all other placards at every significant entrance.
INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE UNSAFE
GREEN | YELLOW [ RED %/
Record any restriction op use or entry: Hes been MSMO& bt —+
(Boood Ao po~ra |
Further Action Recommended: frcade C":; S Bty peni® a) po
Tick the boxas below only if further actions are recommended _MMJ < i r)L
arricades are needed (state location): @;—:ﬁ b 44//("‘- 4 3T -
O Level 2 or detalled engineering evaluation recommended
O Structura [ Geotechnical B otres onss wi™
Other recommendations: ) M\M‘ G oud e,-é to/ DU P,_ANNEA A,
i EAUTRGE _
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) Sign completion
None O & .y
0-1 % 0O 31-60 % O ' ]
2-10% O 61-99 % - DatedTime 2e|ol.(1 (5! 5¢
11-30 % O 100 % -4 D CHenile 25d (g

JRNPRIYE
Inspection ID (Office Use Only)



BUI.CAS91.0007.85




| !

| | Ii I

s
p————

BUI.CAS91.0007.86



BUI.CAS91.0007.87




[e0]
«Q
N~
o
o
<
—
()]
(7]
<
O
=)
m




BUI.CAS91.0007.89




BUI.CAS91.0007.90

TP .




BUI.CAS91.0007.91




BUI.CAS91.0007.92




BUI.CAS91.0007.93




4
N
N~
)
S
<
~
o
(9]
<
Q
)
)

W ¢
il

]




BUI.CAS91.0007.95




BUI.CAS91.0007.96




BUI.CAS91.0007.97




BUI.CAS91.0007.98




BUI.CAS91.0007.99




BUI.CAS91.0007.100




BUI.CAS91.0007.101

~






